
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Michelle Beaumont 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446337 
E-mail: m.beaumont@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 19 January 2021 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Cabinet  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 27 January 2021 

Time: 

 

6.00 pm 

Place: 

 

Skype Conference call 

The members of the Cabinet Cabinet member areas of responsibility 

J.R. Boughtflower Leader 

J. McIlroy Deputy Leader 

M.M. Attewell Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Community Wellbeing and Housing 

R.O. Barratt Portfolio Holder for Compliance, Waste and Risk 

S. Buttar Portfolio Holder for Finance 

R. Chandler Portfolio Holder for Leisure Services and New 
Leisure Centre Development 

A.J. Mitchell Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic 
Development 

R.J. Noble Portfolio Holder for Environment, 
Communications and Corporate Management 

 
Councillors are reminded to notify Committee Services of any Gifts and Hospitality offered 
to you since the last Council meeting so that these may be entered in the Gifts and 
Hospitality Declaration book.  
 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 12 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2020 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Leader's announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Leader. 
 

 

5.   Recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the Lendy Memorial Lion Petition 

To Follow 

 To consider the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the Lendy Memorial from its meeting held on 19 January 
2021.   
 

 

6.   Determination of the 2021/22 Council Tax base for tax setting 13 - 16 

 Councillor S. Buttar 
 
To determine the 2021/22 Council Tax base for Tax setting.  
 

 

7.   Reserves Policy 17 - 24 

 Councillor S. Buttar 
 
To approve the reserves policy effective from 31 March 2020 and note 
the restatement of earmarked reserves. 
 

 

8.   Outline Budget 2021-22 to 2024-25 25 - 56 

 Councillor S. Buttar 
 
To agree the net budgeted expenditure and support the overall strategy 
set out in the report.  
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 

9.   Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2020/21 57 - 70 

 Councillor S. Buttar 
 
To note the treasury position achieved during the first six months of 
2020/21 and the financial environment in global markets. 
 

 

10.   Managed Service for the Incubator 71 - 102 

 Councillor T. Mitchell  
 
To agree to enter a contract to manage the Business Incubator.  
 
This item contains exempt appendices.  
 
Reason for exemption 
The appendices contain exempt information within the meaning of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the 
Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
and in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.  
 

 

11.   Urgent Items  

 To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent. 
 

 

12.   Urgent Actions 103 - 104 

 To note those urgent actions which have been taken by the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader since the last Cabinet meeting 
on 3 December 2020. 
 

 

13.   Exempt Business  

 To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the following item, in view 
of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the 
Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

 

14.   Exempt Report - Proposal for an in-house Planned and Reactive 
Repairs and Maintenance Service 

105 - 112 

 Councillor J. McIlroy 
 
To consider the proposal for an in-house Planned & Reactive Repairs 
and Maintenance Service.  
 
 

 



 
 

 

Reason for exemption 
This report contains exempt information within the meaning of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006 Paragraph 3 
– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) and in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
 

 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

3 December 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J.R. Boughtflower, Leader 
Councillor J. McIlroy, Deputy Leader 

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Community 
Wellbeing and Housing 

Councillor R.O. Barratt, Portfolio Holder for Compliance, Waste and Risk 
Councillor S. Buttar, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic 
Development 

Councillor R.J. Noble, Portfolio Holder for Environment, Communications and 
Corporate Management 

 
 
Councillors in attendance:  
Councillor C. Bateson 
Councillor A. Brar 
Councillor R.D. Dunn 
Councillor M. Gibson 
Councillor R.W. Sider BEM 
 

2789   Minutes  

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 4 November 2020 were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

2790   Disclosures of Interest  
There were none. 
 

2791   Leader's announcements  
The following are the latest service updates from various Council 
departments: 
 

 This Borough, along with the rest of England has just endured a 
second period of lockdown and I know this continues to be a very 
difficult time for many of our residents and business in Spelthorne. 
From Wednesday 2 December, Spelthorne Borough and the rest of 
Surrey will sit within Tier 2 Covid restrictions. The Council has sought 
to reassure residents that we are still there to support them through our 
Support4Spelthorne offering and through available grants to many  
local businesses who face new guidelines and restrictions as we 
continue to face this pandemic. The new rules for Spelthorne have 
been communicated to residents and businesses through all our 
channels. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Cabinet, 3 December 2020 - continued 

 

 
 

 The winter edition of the Bulletin is being distributed to residents this 
week containing 28 pages of Council news, local information, 
community messages, leisure updates and environmental stories from 
around the Borough. You can also read an online version by visiting 
our website. This edition includes a centre spread to highlight the 
services this Council offers and contact details for services and 
Councillors. 

 

 Spelthorne Borough Council has launched a Covid Champion scheme 
- the first of its kind in Surrey. The Council will be updating over 30 
Champions weekly with the latest information and guidance about the 
Coronavirus pandemic for them to share within their own networks.   

 

 Over the October half-term, the Council responded swiftly and 
efficiently, through Support4Spelthorne and supported vulnerable 
families by providing food parcels, which consist of either hot/cold 
meals or a sandwich through our community centres. 

 

 As we head into a winter that none of us have experienced before, it is 
more important than ever to look after your own
[...]
 Construction Contractors Framework Agreement and 
2. approve the named providers in each lot for the Construction Contractors 

Framework Agreement as set out in Confidential Appendix C 
 

Page 9



 
Cabinet, 3 December 2020 - continued 

 

 
 

Reasons for Decision 
The establishment of the Construction Contractors Framework Agreement will 
provide a faster and more compliant route to market, and deliver additional 
benefits, e.g. such as improved social value. 
 
The fees proposed by the Construction Contractors are the basis for a 
negotiation to obtain the lowest possible project fees which demonstrate value 
for money. 
 

2800   Urgent items  
There were none. 
 

2801   Urgent Actions  
Cabinet noted urgent actions taken by the Chief Executive in consultation with 
the Leader since the last Cabinet meeting in November 2020. 
 
NOTES:- 
 
(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 

that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes. 

 
(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 

call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above. 

 
(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 

Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision; 

 
(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period; 

 
(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 

so should in their notice of "call in":- 

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review; 

 Indicate any further information they consider the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet;  

Page 10



 
Cabinet, 3 December 2020 - continued 

 

 
 

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and 

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting. 

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 11 December 
2020. 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 
Version: 1, Last saved: 13/01/21 15:38 

Cabinet  

 

27 January 2021 

 

1. Statutory Powers 

1.1 Section 67 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires the Council to 
determine and approve its Council Tax Base for the following financial year 
before 31st January each year. 
 

1.2 The Council is required to calculate the Council Tax Base for its area and has 
a statutory obligation to notify the figure to the major precepting authorities 
(Surrey County Council and the Surrey Police Authority) with the Council tax 
base no later than 31st January 2020. 

 

2. Tax Base 

2.1 The Council Tax Base is one of the key elements of the calculation concerned 
with setting the Council Tax under the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) (England) Regulation 2012. 

Title Determination of the 2021/2022 Council Tax base for tax 
setting 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Terry Collier 

Cabinet Member Councillor Sati Buttar 

Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability 

Recommendations 

 

In accordance with its delegated powers Cabinet is asked to 
agree that: 

 

1. the gross Council Tax Base for 2021/22 is determined at 
40,223.0 after taking account of the Council’s agreed Council 
Tax Support Scheme, and  
 

2. the net Council Tax Base for 2021/22 calculated as Band D 
equivalents, is determined at 39,016.3 after adjustment by 3% 
to allow for; irrecoverable amounts, appeals and property base 
changes. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Not applicable 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
2.2 All domestic properties within the District are banded by the Valuation Officer 

in one of eight bands. The tax base calculation includes the estimated number 
of chargeable dwellings, which after allowing for discounts and exemptions, 
appeals and voids for each parish for the period to 31st March 2022 results in 
the number of chargeable properties. Chargeable properties are converted to 
a Band D equivalent by applying the prescribed formula and an allowance for 
losses on collection. 

 
2.3  This report sets out the various factors which have to be taken into account 

and provides the calculations to arrive at the tax base for 2021/22. 
 
2.4  The 2021/22 Council Tax base is set out in Appendix A. 

 
3. Financial implications 

3.1 The Local Government Finance Act 2012 (LGFA 2012) includes a number of 
amendments to the LGFA 1992 which affects the calculation of the Council of 
the council tax base. These amendments gave powers to determine discounts 
and set premiums in certain circumstances. 

 
3.2  Section 10 of the Local Government Finance Act 2012 imposes an obligation 

on Billing Authorities to set up a Council Tax Reduction Scheme to replace 
Council Tax Benefit from 1 April 2013. The Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012 specify that the tax
[...]
 strategy 
of building up these reserves over the last few years in order to mitigate risk.  

1.2 On 21 May 2020, the Council agreed to utilise £2.2 million of the Council’s 
General Fund reserves to support taxpayers and businesses in the Borough 
through the COVID-19 pandemic, before any formal Government 
announcements on financial support. 

1.3 Having subsequently received additional Government support for COVID-19 
the Council only needed £0.7 million and subject to any further impact on the 
Council between January and March 2021, the Council will be looking to 
review the earlier decision and return £1.5 million of an earmarked COVID-19 
support reserve for 2021/22.   

1.4 As part of its annual strategic review of reserves, it is proposed that the 
General Fund Reserves at 31 March 2020 as set out in appendix A(i) be 
restated on 1 April 2020 as set out in appendix A(ii) to reflect and realign the 

Title Reserves Policy  

Purpose of the report To approve the reserves policy effective from 31 March 2020 and 
note the restatement of earmarked reserves. 

Report Author Paul Taylor Chief Accountant 

Cabinet Member Cllr. Sati Buttar 

Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability 

 

Recommendations 

 

Cabinet is asked to:   

Approves as part of its Outline Budget strategy and to apply in 
the 2021-22 Detailed Budget use of approximately £1.5m of 
reserves to offset impacts of COVID-19 and to help close the 
2021-22 Revenue Budget gap and note the restatement of 
reserves 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Not applicable. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Council’s General Fund reserves with its strategic goals for the next three 
years.  

2. Overview, background, strategic context, purpose and management 

2.1 The Council manage its money by dividing it between two types of reserves - 
useable reserves and unusable reserves (an explanation of these terms can 
be found below). 

2.2 Managing our money in this way means that we can budget s
[...]
s at 21 May 2020 -46,170,872 
  

Page 24



 

 
Version: 1, Last saved: 13/01/21 14:34 

Cabinet  

 

27 January 2021 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 The key issue facing this Council, as indeed all Councils, is the impact of 
COVID-19 on the Council’s finances and what the longer term financial effects 
of the pandemic will be. COVID-19 has resulted in the steepest economic 
shock to the UK economy for more than three hundred years. 

1.2 In 2020-21 the Council has experienced significant reductions in services fees 
and charges income, drops in treasury management income, reductions in 
amounts of council tax and business rates collected, more residents moving 
on to localised council tax support. Additionally, the Council has incurred extra 
expenditure for example supporting the re-opening of its leisure centres, 
providing food and welfare support to shielded residents. In 2020-21 the 
Council has received additional grant support to offset much of this impact.  

1.3 In modelling a possible range of Budget scenarios and outcomes for the 
period 2021-22 to 2024-25 and revising and refreshing in response the 

Title Outline Budget 2021-22 to 2024-25 

Purpose of the report To make a Decision 

 

Report Author Terry Collier 

Cabinet Member Councillor Satvinder Buttar 

Confidential  No 

Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability 

 

Recommendations 

 

Cabinet is asked to: 

1. Agree the net budgeted expenditure (before investment and 
use of reserves) for 2021-22 be set at a maximum level of 
£22.1m  

2. To support the overall strategy set out in the report for 
addressing efficiencies and achieving medium term financial 
sustainability 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The report sets out the parameters in which a detailed balanced 
for 2021-22 can then be worked up and puts forward an updated 
Medium Term Financial Strategy designed to respond to the 
challenges of COVID-19. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 
 

Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy the Counc
[...]
8 120121
	Outline Budget 2021-22 to 2024-25 summary of growth bids 120121
	Outline Budget 2021-22 to 2024-25 summary of savings bids 120121

	9 Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2020/21
	TMHY20-21 Appendix A - Details of Investments
	TMHY20-21 Appendix B - Strategic Funds

	10 Managed Service for the Incubator
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	12 Urgent Actions
	14 Exempt Report - Proposal for an in-house Planned and Reactive Repairs and Maintenance Service
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

27 January 2021 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J.R. Boughtflower, Leader 
Councillor J. McIlroy, Deputy Leader 

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Community 
Wellbeing and Housing 

Councillor R.O. Barratt, Portfolio Holder for Compliance, Waste and Risk 
Councillor S. Buttar, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic 
Development 

Councillor R.J. Noble, Portfolio Holder for Environment, Communications and 
Corporate Management 

Apologies: 
Apologies were received from Councillor R. Chandler.  
 
Councillors in attendance:  
Councillor C. Bateson, Councillor R.D. Dunn, Councillor K.M. Grant, 
Councillor A.C. Harman, Councillor V.J. Leighton, Councillor R.W. Sider BEM, 
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley.  
 

2804   Minutes  
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 3 December 2020 and the 
Extraordinary Cabinet meeting held on 25 January 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2805   Disclosures of Interest  
There were none. 
 

2806   Leader's announcements  
The following are the latest service updates from various Council 
departments. 
 

 Spelthorne, along with the rest of England is enduring a third period of 
lockdown which continues to be a very difficult time for many residents and 
businesses in Spelthorne. The Support4Spelthorne community helpline is 
open and there to help residents. For businesses, grants are available for 
companies who continue to face new guidelines and restrictions due to 
COVID. 
 

 The Council has taken the unprecedented decision to propose freezing its 
share of the Council Tax charge for 2021/22 at last year's levels – making 
Spelthorne, we believe, the only Council in Surrey to do so. Very careful 
consideration was given to the setting of this year's Council Tax and 
budget, the Council is very aware that many families have been under a lot 
of financial pressure. Through careful financial management the Council 



 
Cabinet, 27 January 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

will be proposing a 0% increase in Council Tax at the meeting of Full 
Council in February. This is of course while continuing to maintain all 
services and provide vital support to residents during the pandemic. 

 

 Over the Christmas period, the Council continued to support all those 
residents in the Borough who needed our help. Families and individuals in 
temporary accommodation received Christmas hampers, which included 
kind donations from local traders. Our Community centres also produced 
Christmas hampers and activity packs for members as a way of keeping 
connected during the festive period.  

 

 The Council also continues to provide hot and nutritious meals for the 
most vulnerable families in the Borough. The Council will ensure that no 
child is ever left hungry and that families are supported. The Council 
thanks the food banks in the Borough for their dedication and hard work in 
supporting families. 

 

 Spelthorne has been providing help and assistance to homeless people. 
Thanks to a grant from central government, the Council has been able to 
house people in emergency accommodation for longer periods of time, not 
just when the weather is cold, enabling us to work with them to address 
any health issues and support them to move into a new secure home. The 
Council is looking forward to the completion of the White House in Ashford 
which is expected to be in May. The White House facility, which will 
support single homeless residents, will include 27 en-suite rooms with 
shared kitchen and living facilities as well as space for education and 
training on the ground floor. 

 

 The Council has submitted a formal planning application to build a new 
leisure centre to replace the current one in Staines-upon-Thames. This 
centre will be the first in the UK to be designed and built to fully meet the 
ultra-low energy Passivhaus standard, providing an extremely high level of 
environmental sustainability.  The Council is excited to proceed with this 
highly anticipated facility for the Borough and the aim is to start 
construction of the new centre around mid-2021. 

 

 The Council has announced the purchase of the freehold of the former 
Marks & Spencer building in the heart of Staines-upon-Thames. Having 
bought the Elmsleigh Centre in February 2020 this opportunity supports 
the Council’s regeneration and housing strategy for Staines town centre, to 
the benefit of its residents and local retail businesses. 

 

 Spelthorne has recently launched a consultation to establish whether 
residents support the introduction of a Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) prohibiting the possession and use of legal highs in the Borough. 
The survey, which can be found on the Council’s website, closes on 28 
February. 

 

 The Council would like to reassure residents that it is committed to the 
redevelopment of the car park for  in order to create new homes on Victory 



 
Cabinet, 27 January 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

Close in Ashford. The development will all be 100% affordable housing 
and prioritised for ‘key workers' in the Borough.  The Council looks forward 
to returning with an improved scheme to suit the needs of residents and to 
progressing with this much needed and innovative residential development 
programme. 

 

2807   Recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the Lendy Memorial Lion Petition  

Cabinet considered the recommendations contained in the report from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the Lendy Memorial Lion petition.  
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Leighton , 
informed the Cabinet that Council had asked the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to look into the Lendy Memorial Lion petition in detail after it 
received a lot of resident support. Councillor Leighton explained that the 
officers report contained two recommendations, the second regarding a letter 
of support for two academics to undertake further research, however, she had 
wanted to discuss each recommendation separately as primarily the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee had been asked to recommend a course of action 
regarding the memorial and the Committee felt there should be no delay in 
addressing this as residents had made it clear that they wished for the 
memorial to be uncovered.   
 
Councillor Leighton explained that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee were 
satisfied that the Council had established the credentials of Mr Doyle, an 
investigative journalist who had provided the Council with a detailed 
background to the memorial and the Lendy brothers but that the provenance 
of the academics had been queried as their credentials had not been 
validated.  
 
Councillor Leighton concluded that whilst the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had unanimously agreed with recommendation 1, they had been 
divided on recommendation 2 with seven members voting for, five against and 
two choosing to abstain.  
 
The Leader allowed Councillor Sider to address the Committee as Armed 
Forces Champion. Councillor Sider echoed Councillor Leighton adding that he 
had sought information on the background of the academics and had been 
concerned that some of the tweets associated with them did not appear to be 
unbiased. Councillor Sider requested that Cabinet support recommendation 1 
but reject recommendation 2.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

i. The Council supports the views of residents, as expressed in the petition. 
The statue should immediately be uncovered and left in place.  

 
ii. The Council provides at the site a plaque containing historical information, 

with more detailed information available, for example through a QR code.  
 



 
Cabinet, 27 January 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

iii. The Council works with local informed sources and their wealth of 
information so other suggestions for ensuring access to detailed 
background information can be pursued, such as a booklet in the 
Embroidery Gallery and the involvement of the well-respected local history 
society.  

 
Reason for decision: 
The Council has listened to the views of its residents who have made it clear 
that they wish the memorial to be uncovered and left in situ for residents and 
visitors to enjoy.  
 
The Council believes it is important to provide residents and visitors to the 
borough with access to historical information about the brothers and the  
memorials heritage and believes that a wealth of information is already 
available and thus the Council does not believe it is necessary to write a letter 
of support for the academics to receive funding for further research.  
 

2808   Determination of the 2021/22 Council Tax base for tax setting  
Cabinet considered a report on the determination of the 2021/2022 Council 
Tax Base for tax setting. 
 
Section 67 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires the Council to 
determine and approve its Council Tax Base for the following financial year 
before 31 January each year. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1. The gross Council Tax Base for 2021/22 is determined at 40,223.0 after 

taking account of the Council’s agreed Council Tax Support Scheme.  
 
2. The net Council Tax Base for 2021/22 calculated as Band D equivalents, 

is determined at 39,016.3 after adjustment by 3% to allow for irrecoverable 
amounts, appeals and property base changes. 

 
Reason for decision: The Council Tax Base for 2021/22 has been calculated 
in accordance with the prescribed guidelines. 
 

2809   Reserves Policy  
Cabinet considered a report to approve the reserves policy and to note the 
restatement of useable reserves as at 1 January 2021. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Council needs to restate the Useable Reserves as at 
31 December 2020 to the Useable Reserves as at 1 January 2021 which will 
reflect and realign the Council’s General Fund reserves with its strategic goals 
for the next three years. 
 
Resolved to approve the Reserves Policy as part of its Outline Budget 
Strategy and to note the restatement of reserves as at 1 January 2021. 
 



 
Cabinet, 27 January 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

Reason for decision:  
On 21 May 2020, the Council agreed to utilise £2.2 million of the Council’s 
useable reserves to support taxpayers and businesses in the Borough 
through the pandemic, this was before any formal Government 
announcements on financial support. 
 
Having subsequently received additional Government support towards its 
COVID response the Council is forecasting that it only needs to utilise £0.7 
million to support the current financial year and, subject to any further impact 
on the Council between January and March 2021, the Council will be looking 
to review its earlier decision and return £1.5 million to an earmarked COVID 
support reserve.   
 

2810   Outline Budget 2021-22 to 2024-25  
Cabinet considered a report on the Outline Budget for the period 2021-22 to 
2024-25. 
 
Resolved to:  
 
1. Agree the net budgeted expenditure (before investment and use of 

reserves) for 2021-22 be set at a maximum level of £22.1m; and  
 
2. Support the overall strategy set out in the report for addressing efficiencies 

and achieving medium term financial sustainability. 
 

Reason for Decision: 
 
Cabinet were satisfied that the report set out the parameters in which a 
detailed balance for 2021-22 could be worked up and put forward an updated 
Medium Term Financial Strategy designed to respond to the challenges of 
COVID-19. 
 

2811   Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2020/21  
Cabinet considered the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2020/21. 
 
The report outlined the treasury activity during the half year, the associated 
monitoring and control of risks and the financial environment in global 
markets. 
 
At 30 September 2020 the Councils borrowing totalled £1,153m of which 
£1,052m was loans from the PWLB (Public Works Loan Board) and £101m 
from local authorities. 
 
The Council’s investment portfolio totalled £122m as at 30 September 2020.  
This included externally managed strategic funds of £33m with an income 
return of 3.6%. 
 
Resolved to note the treasury position achieved during the first six months of 
2020/21 and the financial environment in global markets. 



 
Cabinet, 27 January 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

2812   Managed Service for the Incubator  
This item was withdrawn and will be considered by Cabinet at its next meeting 
on 24 February.  
 

2813   Urgent Items  
There were none. 
 

2814   Urgent Actions  
Cabinet noted the three urgent actions taken by the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader since the last Cabinet meeting in December  
2020. 
 

2815   Exempt Business  
Resolved to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

2816   Exempt Report - Proposal for an in-house Planned and Reactive 
Repairs and Maintenance Service  

Cabinet considered an exempt report on the proposal for an in-house Planned 
and Reactive Repairs and Maintenance Service. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet: 
 
There was only one option available to Cabinet as two procurement exercises 
had failed to secure a third party provider and the current provider 
(Runnymede Council) had formally confirmed that they did not want to extend 
the partnership arrangement for a further term.  

 
Resolved to: 
 
1. Approve the transfer in house of the planned and reactive repair and 

maintenance service for properties within the municipal portfolio; and 
 
2. Approve the expansion of the repair and maintenance service to include 

the residential portfolio which the Council will manage on behalf of Knowle 
Green Estates Ltd (a Council wholly owned company). 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
There have been two unsuccessful procurement exercises undertaken to 
appoint a third party contractor. The service must be brought in house to 
ensure the continuity of the servicing and maintenance of all properties.  
 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet, 27 January 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

NOTES:- 
 
(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 

that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes. 

 
(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 

call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above. 

 
(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 

Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision; 

 
(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period; 

 
(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 

so should in their notice of "call in":- 

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review; 

 Indicate any further information they consider the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet;  

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and 

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting. 

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 4 February 
2021. 

 
 


